TO

FROM

suBsJECT

i

STATE oOF CONNECTICUT

DEPARTMENT OF STATE PoLICE
HARTFORD. CONM

Commissioner Edward J. Hickey May 25«--=u--
Captain Paul Lavin

H-25-Z PERSONAL and CONFIDENTIAL

Dear Commissioner:

Pursuant to your order 1ssged on the 21st instant, be advised
that Captain Paul Beckwith and I made arrangements to be in
Columbus, Ohio, at 9:00 A.N. E.S.T. on the 22nd instant. We
went directly as ordered to the Headquarters of the Ohio High-
way Patrol, located at 1117 Broad Street, Columbus. Both
Captain Beckwith and I want you to know some of the pertinent
facts that we have observed on this assignment and deem it
necessary at this time to comment as follows.

We made our headquarters at the State Highway Patrol, and we
were accorded every courtesy and facility by this organization
from Colonel Mingle down to the last member of his organization
with whom we came in econtact. During the course of our investi-

gation, however, we were faced with several obstructions which
netamdasd-susr PTOETress, and we reel that you should be acquainted
with them. While it appeared that Fire Marshall Harry J. Callan
desired to be cooperative in assisting us in conducting and com-
pleting our investigation, it further appeared that the attitude
of Chief LaMonda and Deputy Marshal Smith were to the contrary.
It appeared obvious to us that they desired to ¢ onduct their own
investigation re the Hartford Circus Fire without our entering
into the matter whatsoever, and as a result of their attitude,

¥e were not able to interview the persons whom we should: Robert
Segee, relatives of Robert Segee, and William Graham. To sub-
stantiate this observation, I should like to have you refer to
paragraph 6 of the report by R. Russell Smith, Deputy of Arson
Bureau. It appeared throughout our investigation that these two
gentlemen want to get the credit of breaking the Hartford case

83 well as the cases in their own Jurisdiction to builld the pres-
tige of thelr own office and division.

Col. Mingle, aware of our difficulties, offered us the full force
of his organization to overcome same to the extent of golng to
the Governor's Office with our problems., This was respectfully
declined due to your instructions. However, Col. Mingle left
with us the information that, if you desired to go further in
this investigation, and meeting with the same obstacles, he
personally would see to it that the Governor was consulted and
taken into our confidence, and he would make available to us any-
thing possible to assist in our investigation.
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In conclusion, we want you to know that your instructions were
carried out implicitly, and that from our departure from Hart-
ford to our return to your office, our in
ducted qQuietly, our absence from Hartford, our presence in

Columbus, and our return to Hartford was without incident as
to publicity from press and radio.

Due to the hospitality afforded us by the Ohio State Highway
Patrol, may I respectfully suggest that a letter of appfecia-
tion, from your office, to Colonel Mingle would be in order.

=
C e e gy R

Respectfully sutmitted,

( CUN Loters ,:’/(z Jite s

Pédul Lavin
Field Captain, Western District
PL/acl Base Station, Bethany

Enclosure
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Commissioner Edward J. Hickey May 25----- - 1590

Captain Paul Lavin

sussect. H=25#Z Ringling Bros. Circus Fire

PERSONAL and CONFIDENTIAL

Dear Commissioner:

Pursuant to orders from the State Fire Marshal Commissioner
Edward J. Hickey on May 21, 1950, I was directed to meke reserva-
tions to proceed to Columbus, Ohio with Captain Paul Beckwith of
The Hartford Clty Pollice Department and there investigate one
Robert Dale Segee, age 21, D.0.B. September 1929, who was being
held by the Fire Marshal's Office located in Columbus, Ohio, for
a series of fires in thaé vicinity over a period of several weeks,
at which time it was inferred that the Ringling Bros. Barnum &
Bailey Circus Fire had become involved in part of their information.

In accordance with the order recelved, Captain Beckwith and I
left the City of Hartford and arrived in the city of Columbus, Ohlo
at 9:00AM,EST, Mgy 22, 1950, and we lmmedlately went to t he Ohio
State Patrol Headquarters, 1117 East Broad Street, Columbus, and
we lmmediately were taken before Deputy Superintendent Fritz
Moritz and Major Inspector U, C. Filty where we explained our
mission in detalil re Segee and Fire Marshal's pivisian, After
Ma jor Inspector Fllty had made arrangements for an immediate inter-
view with the Fire Marshal's Division, we were assigned Sergeant
Joe V. Seryak of the Plain Clothes Division of the Ohlo Highway
Patrol,.

(continued)
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After acquainting Sergeant Seryak with our mission and being
told by the Major that an appointment had been made with the Fire
Marshal's Office, we lmmediatelywent to the office of Ohio State
Fire Marshal Harry J. Callan, 111 Wyandotte Building, Broad and
Wall Streets, Columbus 15, Ohio, where we met Fire Marshal Callan,
Chief of the Fire Investigating Bureau C. R. LaMonda, and Deputy
Fire Marshal R. Russell Smith, a member of the Arsons Squad under
Chief LaMonda,

We immediately went into conference with the Fire Marshal and
members of the staff relative to the subject Segee and made request
at that time to read any and all statements and reports pertinent
to thelr case where Segee was belng held and was promptly advised
by the Fire Marshal and the Chief of the Arson Squad, that no
statements or information had been reduced tow riting relative to
the case at hand., We made further requests upon the Fire Marshal
and his subordinates present to be allowed to interview and talk
with the subject Segee, and this request was denled by the Chief
of the Arson Squad telling us, along with . R. Russell Smith, his
investigator, that arrangements had been made and completed whereby
the Accused, Segee, was to be taken before a Doctor of Psychiatry
on that day where an examination was going to be conducted for the
Fire Marshal's Office. It was also stated that they were going to
take the Accused, Segee, from the County Jall where he was being
held to Ohlo University where he was to undergo a physical examina-
tion, and 1mmediately after the physical examination was completed,

Segee was to be taken to the office of Dr. Bernard Higle, located
gt the Albert Wilson Children's Center for Delinguent Children,
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located at 615 East Town Street, Columbus. During this examina-
tlon he was also to be examined by the Reactograph. It was
explained to them, Captain Beckwith, and myself, that the doctor
had 1ssued specific orders that the Accused in this matter would
not be questioned or interrogated by anyone previous to this
examinatlon, and that he further ordered that the Accused should
be completely rested and well fed and perfectly at ease previous
to this examination. Therefore, under the circumstances that
existed, Captain Beckwith's and my request was denlied at this
time. Both the Captain and I further requested how long the exam-
ination would take before we were allowed the courtesay of listen-
ing to the subject's information, and we were also told at this
time that there waé 8 possibllity that the examination would
include several days to one week. We were informed again that no
one would be allowed to question the Accused during this examina=
tion periods.

After spending much time with the Marshal and upon leaving his
office, we were advised by the Marshal to call his office and that
he, personally, would see to it that we interviewed the Accused by
securing permission from the said doctor, and that we would keep
in said contact with him, and that about L:00 P.M, he would glve
us the information.

In view of the aforementioned circumstances relative to the
examination of the Accused Segee, and being denied the privilege of
interviewlng the Accused, we did develop and secure the following

information relative to our mission in Columbus, Ohio.
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The following information secured was not part of a written
record but had been given to us as they had secured it verballye.
That one Williem Graham, age 2l, of Circleville, Ohio, had been
apprehended by Chief LaMonda and R, Russell Smith of the Fire
Marshal's Office on or about the first week of May 1950 at which
time he confessed to starting a fire at the Mllls Brothers Circus,
Winter Quarters, located at Circleville, Ohio, and through the
interrogation Graham had stated that Robert Segee had told him
that he started many fires and sald further that he had started
the Ringling Bros. Barnum & Balley Fire in Hartford, Connecticut,
and that through further interrogation Gpraham repudliated this
statement by saying that Segee did not tell him he started the
cipcus fire in Hartford but said that he was employed by the
Cipecus end was with them in Hartford on the day of the firee.

From the information secured from Graham, the Fire Marshal's
office proceeded to investigate Segee, and that through this |
investigation, it took them to East St. Louis, Illinois, where in
company with an Underwriter's Fire Agent, one Ray Cook, located
the Accused Segee in East Saint Louls where he was visiting &
relative, and he readily agreed to accompany the Fire Marshal's
representative and the Underwrliter's representative back to |
Columbus, Ohio where he was questioned and admitted the setting
of two fires and possibly the third in Pickaway County, Circle-
ville, Ohlo. Segee is currently bound over to the Grand Jury
and presently held under $5,000.00 bond on each count at the
Ppanklin County Jeil in Columbus, Ohioe
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In questioning the investigators of the Fire Marshal's Office
we found the following facts to exist relative to the questlonlng
of Segee at that time. Segee admitted to them that he was at
Haptford, Connecticut, with the Ringling Bros. Circus at the time
of the said fire in Hartford, and that he was employed by the sald

eipous as a helper on the electricel gang. 7That he had run away

from his home in Portland, Mailne, and joined the circus while 1t

was playing in that location, leaving FPortland to play in Boston,

Mass., and Hartford, Conn. That the day previous to the fire he |
admitted that due to the fact that the clrcus was late in getting 3

to Hartford, there had been no performance in the afternoon of the ;i
day of 1ts arrival, but they were prepared for a performance on j
that evening. That his immediate superior was one Whltey Whitley, _."J'
who was supposed to be & Foreman on the Light Gang. <That while

they were preparing for the evening show, he, Segee, had dropped ;
a cluster of lights, breaking same, and was slapped across the 1.;
face by the said Foreman, Whitey, and was advised thaet his pay was E
cut from $20.00 per week to $1),.00 per week. Further, that Segee *'g
advised these investigators that on the date of the fire, July 6, 1,,,
194y, that he was asleep on the lot in Hartford, and that he was ?
dreaming of a fire and he had vislons of & "Red Indian". Howdver, i

he claimed that he awoke from that dream and discovered the tent
was on fire, and that he got up, rushed to the tent, and with the
use of his jack-lmife slit the sidewall canvas and agsisted in

rescuing some of the people from the tent. -
The informetion quoted above 18 all the pertinent informatlion
that we secured from thilis agency on this date, with no offic ial-,

record or report to substantiate the story, but was received verbally




H-25-2 -6 = May 25, 1950

from Chief LaMonda and his assistant, Smith.

We further developed the following information from the
Mapshel end his assistants: That Williem Greham, now being held
in connection with the filre, is the cousin of Robert Segee, and
1t was definitely established that these men are, and have been,
for quite some time sexual perverts, in offect, "sweethearts".

Not obtaining any further informatlon at this time from the
Fipe Marshal!s Division, Ceptain Beckwith and I, in company with
Sergeant Serjak, returned immediately to the Headquarters of the
ohio State Patrol, where we awaited the call from Fire Marshal
Callan, who was to make an appointment whereby we could see the
accused Segee immediately after the doctor had made his examinaée
tion.

At l:00 P.M., E.S.T., as agreed upon, Sergeant Seryak placed

e call to the Fire Marshel's Office relatlve to further develop=
ments and whether we could-sea the accused or not, and we were
advised by the Fire Marshal, through Sergeant Seryak, that the
doctor hed excluded any questioning of the Accused until his
medical examination was compdeted. However, Sergeant Seryak was
advised by the Fire Marshal to have us present at his offlce the
next morning at 10:00 AM., E.S5.T., oOnN the 23rd instant, where

he was golng to arrange to have all the information that he had

up to date available for us in writing, if possible.

At 8:30 P.M., E.S.T., this day, May 22, whlle atill at the
State Highway Patrol, we received a phone call from Deputy Fire
Marshal Smith., He stated that he had just returned the sub ject
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Segee to Jail, and that Dr. Higle had advised him that the
doctor's test will take possibly three days, or the period may

be oxténded to tendays or longere That the doctor desires to
follow the matter to completion snd wents no one to question the
sub jeet in the mesnwhile. Deputy Smith also steted that he did
not believe that we could get any more information from his
office on the 23rd, other then that which we already had. It was
suggested to him that he might more fully acquaint us with his
information at the time of our appdintment of the 23rd already
made through his superior, Fire Marshal Callan. Deputly Smith
steted thaet he had a conference for the morning of the 23rd with
the prosecutor and the Underwrlter's representative and would not
be able to be present at 10:00 A.M., and suggested that we make
the appointment earlier. As the appointed time had already been
set by his Superior, this could not be accomplished. Deputy Smith
fupther informed us that he was very busy compiling information for
the Underwriterts agent and endeavoring to have 1t ready in time
for the agent t::.: take it with him to an Underwriters! Meeting in
New York on May 2lj. Further, he informed us that ha-was bringing
1n a sister and brother of the s ub¥ ct, Segeo, this night to his
office to interrogate them further in connection with this casee
p request that we be allowed to be present as observers only was
rejected on the grounds thet he, Smith, being only & subordinate
could not agree to such procedure. However, he did add that he
would again telephone us later this date 1n connection with this
request, In connectlion with his lack of time and being extremely
busy on the 23rd, we informed Deputy Smith that insofar as we

were concerned, we wWere avellable at any time--day or night on




H=25«Z -8 - May 25, 1950

this mattere

Deputy Smith informed us during this telephone conversation
in connection with the doctor's examination of that date, "that
it looks encouraging". He wa.;. asked what he meant by "encouraging”
and he replied, "Everything". He was asked what he meent by
"Everything" and he replied, "Both".

Between 9:30 P.M. AND 10:00 P.M., EST, while we were still
at the Stete Highway Patrol, Deputy Smith called in person and
informed us that his plans of the evening had fallen through as
his callers, the brother and sister of the subject Segee had
feiled to show up, and that he had a new gppointment with them
on the A.M. of the 23rd.

Previously we had secured information from the Fire Marshal
that the employment record of Segee with the Ringling Brothers
Cipcus was not avaeilable to the Marshel who had requested same
on a previous date.

At the time of Deputy Smith's personal call at the State
Highway Patrol, and during the ensuing conversation, present
were Captain Beckwith, Sergeant Seryak, and myself. This group
present was informed by Deputy Smith thet the Ringling Concern
hed notified his office that the Ringling foreman referred to as
"whitey®™ has the employment record of the subject Segee, and that
1t reflects that the subject was employed from June 30 to July 13,
194}y, and further, thaet the circus had three fires during that
period of time, the dates being June 30, July , and July 6 end
that "Whitey" is coming to Columbus with the record, and that he

will be accompanied by an attorney of the Ringling Bros. However,

o WH-MMA—L -
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he added that they lmve been informed not to come on at this time
giving them the same informetion re: Dr. Higle and his tests,
and they will not come on until after the doctort's tests are
completed. Deputy Smith 1nformed us that the Sub® ct Segee appeared
calmed down after his first visit to Dr. Higle on the 22nd, and
that as he was returning Segee to the Jall from the doctorts, Segee
had told him that he felt he had found & friend, someone in whom
he ecould confide. Smith added that the doctor seems encouraged
also and has told Smith thet he believes Segee would be a good
subject. Smith seemed quite elated over his Progress and stated
that he thinks they will clean up everything.

Sergeant Seryak jeft around midnight for his home and we, too,
31 scontinued our activities for the 22nd instent and retirede

On May 23rd, Sergeant Seryak came to the Patrol Headquarters
where again we joined forces with the said Sergeant and went to
the Fire Marshalts Office to meet our ten o'clock appointmente.

We went into conference with the Fire Ma.rsh#l at a bout 10:00 A.NM.
and present were Fipe Marshal Callan, Deputy R, Russell Smith,
Chief LaMonda, Sergeant Seryak, Captalin Beckwith and myself. We

at that time were handed &an original report submitted by R. Russell
Smith, Deputy of Arson Bureau, dated May 23, 1950 under the captlion
of "Investigation Report Privileged and confidential"™ from the
District of Columbus, bearing & fleld and case number 23017 on the

subject Robert Dale Segee, which 1is herewlth attached and self=-
explanatory.
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At this conference the following facts were secured relative
to the Accused Segee. Fire Marshal Callen advised previously that
the record of employment and the visitation of any representative
from Ringling Bros. relative to the Segee matter was not avallable
to the best of his mowledge, and that we asked the Fire Marshel
at this point if that was still the status and was advised that
it was. We asked the Marshal at this point whether he knew that
a member of the Ringling Bros. Legal Staff and "Whitey", the so-
called Electrician Foreman, were headed west with these pertinent
records and had been stopped due to the fact that the Accused Segee
was undergoing this examination with his Department's Psychiatrist.
He at that time stated that he knew nothing of a representative
of the Ringling Concern coming to Columbus in connection with the
Segee matter,

At this point we indicated our desire to interrogate William
Gpeheam who, according to the State Fire Marshel Callen, was under=
golng observation treatment at the State Hospital for the Criminelly
Tnsane at Lima, Ohio. It was corrected at this time whereby we
were advised that the said Graham was confined to the Flckaway
County Jail located in Circleville, Ohlo. The Marshel was agreeable
for us to arrange an interview so thet we could iInterrogate this
prisoner, Graham, but Chief LaMonde was of the opinion that we
could get nothing relative to the case we were on other than whet

he had already informed us.

We also made & request at this conference to question the
sister of the Accused Segee, one Mrs. Dorothy Segee Thompsen, &
resident of R.F.D. 2, Ashville, Ohio, and was told by Chlef Laldonda

- i T S, A S Tl e T T TR
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that he would rather not upset this individual inasmuch as she
was cooperating 100 per cent with their division, and he thought
that an interrogation at this time would be apt to demage their
case in Columbus. However, he did state that the relatives
were most cooperative in this matter and stated that the sister

MO rvEN
had admitted to hegqsqme time ago that the Accused Segee was

acting very funny and was of the opinion that something was

wrong with him, and she also believes her brother, Segee, 1s
mentally unbalanced. %
We questioned Chief LaMonda further relative to any medical :
history on the Accused Segee that might have been secured through
the investigation, and he admitted that the sister, Mrs. Thompson,
had given him the following information: That her brother,
Robert Segee when an infant had a severe case of Undulant Fever, ?i
and later on during his childhood had what was termed Rheumatic
Fever. It is also alleged that he had suffered a severe sun-

stroke and was confined to his bed for well over a year with what

she described as being a Cremoflagm. This information was secured Iﬁ
by Chief LaMonda during the interrogation of the sister, and again, g
there 1s no positive proof that this record is authentic. He j
further advised that he believed Segee was in Hartford, Connectlcut, é

on the date of the fire because the sister had advised him that
her brother Robert was sent home from Hartford by the Travelers
Aid with both his hands and arms severely burned and his abdomen
and cheat burned, and slight burns about the facee
Chief LaMonda at this point was asked point blank if, as a
result of his investigation, and as an experienced fire investigator,

e T AP e o e i, [P e Pl Bt L .-* o
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he believed the Accused Segee was 1n or around Hartford on July 6,
19L); and he stated that he knew that he was In Hartford, Connecticut

S o -
PRSI T U W

by virtue of the fact thet he had been shipped from there to his
sister's home in Ohio by the Travelers Aid Society. He was asked

further if he had any facts to prove conclusively, as far as he had

L PR e e

gone in his investigation of the subl ¢t Segee, that this subject
did set the fire in Hartford, Connecticut, and he s tated, "No".

He did not have the facts but that"this s ubject Segee was & logical
suspect and was capable of setting the fire", He further admitted
at this time that the subject Segee, in his opinion, was"strictly
psycho as well as being & pyromaniac". He admits further that the
accused Segee had never been caught on account of his modus operandli,
and previously it has been found that the accused would set a fire
and leave the vicinlty immediately, but according to LaMonda,

could have a cted in reverse at the Hartford Fire by coing back to
the scene and assisting in the rescue of some of the victims.

Chief LeMonda further gtated, to 11llustrate the mental set-up

of the Accused Segee, that while at the County Jail on the 22nd
instant, walting for the sister to appear, the fire apparatus
1ocated directly across from the County Jail was called out, and
sirens started to work, and that he observed that the Accused's
facial expressions immediately started to tighten up, and that

the accused, in hils estimation, was obviously disturbed but

appeared to be fighting his emotlons.
chief LaMonda, at this conference, volunteered the followlng

R W s T L o N LRI

information: That the subject Segee had spoken to him of the

Hartford Circus Fire on the 22nd while transporting him from the
doctor's office to the County Jeil, inquiring of Chief LalMonda
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what the Connecticut Authorities would do about it if he admitted
to setting the Circus Fire at Hartford, Connecticut.

It was the unanimous opinion of Fire Marshal Csallan and his
assistants, Chief LaMonde, Deputy Smith, that Segee was definitely
a pervert, a "Psycho" and a pyromaniac, and their opinions are based
upon the results of their investigation to date and their own

observationse.

Terminating the conference on this date with Fire Marshal
Callan, we requested and it was his sincere promise, that he would
submit a complete copy of the entire investigation relative to
Robert Dale Segee, and t hat he would submlit a copy of the Psychlatriec
examination made of Segee to the Office of the State Fire Marshal

at Hartford, Connecticut as soon as it was completed,

On May 2lj, immediately after making our verbal report to the
Fire Marshal at his office at 100 Washington Street, we went to
the Office of the Traveler'a Ald Soclety and there intervliewed a
Soclal worker, Mps. Taylor, at the New York, New Haven and Hartford
RR Station, located in Hartford and requested confidentially of her
any record of Robert Segee, and we were respectfully referred to
Mra, Peterson in charge of the Travelers Aid Soclety, located in
the American Rallway Express Office immediately to the rear of the
Rallroad Statlion, Hartford, Connecticut. Upon being recelved by
Mrs. Peterson, we explained our mission in s trict confidence to her
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and was advised that she would endeavor to locate such informatlion
as we desired from their general files and would advise as to

whether or not they had the subject Robert Segee and whatever
lative to this subject in their files. We
e at her office at 103.30, Thursday

pertinent information re

wore advised by Mrs. Feterson tod

morning, May 25, and we appeared there and interviewed Mrs, Feter=

information from the
IDENTIAL.

rected and secured the following
1er's Aid Society which are STRICTLY CONF

apn as di
f£iles of the Trave

The files show under their Case No. L1174, dated at Hartford,

July 13, 194ly -- Robert Segee Was brought to th
who requested assistance

elr attention by

one Earl Hackett, both of Ringling Circus,

in getting to their homes. The pecord shows Robert Segee's date

made for assistance to Traveler's

of birth 9-17-29. Application
s Father Lewls Simian

Ald Soclety 7-13=lly. Mother: Amy Josephline

residents of 20 Brackett Street, Portland, Maine. Return

Segee,
thorized by Pertland Travelers Ald Socliety on

of Robert Segee au

9-13<l)j. Record shows further, Robert Segee employed by Ringling

k Tent as & helper. Was referred

Bros, Barnum & Balley Circus in Coo

Atd Society by Earl Hackett, also employed by the

to the Travelers
who advised the soclety of Segee being
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Cipeus in a Cook Tent,

destitute and in need of assistance. Robert Segee's descriptioni

Falr eomplexion, light hair, blue eyes, shy but friendly, dirty, 1

ne frliendsj reason for being destitute--pay held up due to the

d the 7th Grade in School

eireus fire. BSegee courteous, complete
in Portland, Maline,

tn Portland, Maine, had joined the elrcus
1t afforded and was

efore and

because of the glamour and travel that

That he had never worked b

assigned to the cook tent.
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had good intentions of returning home and continuing school in
Septembere That he wanted to go home very badly, and that he was
tired of the assignment in the cook tent and did not like ite
Knowing that his mother would worry &s to his welfarey, he was most
desirous of getting home. The mother was contacted by Portland
Travelers Aid Soclety who guaranteed payment of fare. Travelers
Aid Society advanced $5.76 for train fare and allowed sufficient
money to pay for meals while en route, making & total of this
advancement to $7.11. The record fuprther shows that on August 3,
1944, through the Travelers Aid Society at Portland $5.76 was pald
to the Traveler's Aid Society by Amy and Lewis Segee of 20 Brackett
Street, Portland, end this case Was handled by Mary McCarthy,
rpavelers Aid Society Worker, located in Hartforde

Under the Travelers Ald Soclety Case No. L15-A, dated 7=1l=ll,
gap]l Hackett, DOB 9-20-28 of 28l 1/2 Congress St., Portland, Maine;
Mother Loulse Hackett; Sister, E] ganor Holman; eappeared at t he
Tpavelers Aid Soclety on 7-11-l)y Segee and himself, and referred
Segee to the Soclety and was ordered by the worker to b ring Segee
to the office. Record shows that Barl Hackett, formerly of Portland,
Maine, joined Ringling Dross % Barnum & Balley Circus in Portland,
Maine and was employed in the cook tent with Robert Segeee. Descrip=-
tion: 5'6", blond hair, blune eyes, fair complexion, was dirty due
to Iaﬂiﬁg and sleeping in circus wagona after fire. After the sald
fire Hackett wanted to g0 home to his mother and applied to the

Travelers Ald Soclety who, in turn, sent him to his home.
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Under Travelers Ald Society Case No. A-418-A Frank Romangno made
application on 7-13-4)y for assistance. Virginlia, mother; Joseph,
Father; and had six aslsters and m. brother, residents at L5 Hancock
Street, Portland, Maine; eamployed Ringling Bros., Barnum & Balley
Circus; Asaigned cook tent., Description: Dark complexioned, swarthy,
black halr and eyes; and had bad burns on mouth and chest, acquired
through carrying bodies after Circus Fire. Joined cireus in Portland ,
Maine, and was assigned to the cook tent. Record shows further the
subject sending money to his mother at home. He was described as
belng rough and very dirty and did not s eam to be bothered about

the fire. Claimed while being interviewed that he assisted at the
fire and had received the burms and injuries evident from carrying
the dead and injured from the tent causing the severe bums on his
face and mouth, He was further described &s being & rough-snd-ready
sharscter and had almost changed hls mind in sccepting the charity
of t he Travelers Ald Soclety and made wp his mind on the last minute
at the rallroad platfomm to go to his home in Portland. It was found
that Segee, & ccording to the repors, repeatedly urged this boy to g0
home on this train which he did. The record shows that the same
amount advanced by the Travelers Ald Society was recelived on August 3
at the Travelers Ald Scelety, Hartford.

rTravelers Ald Scelety Case No. jl6-A--One Frank Chaffees, DOR
k=31=28, & resident of 3 Chatham Street, Worcester, Mass. Mother:
May A. Chaffee; Mother and Father separated. Father: Frank Chaffee,
address 2666 West Carson, Torranse, Califernia. Joined eircus in
Sorcester, Mass. Also employed in the sook tent., He repeatedly




Was incarcerated in & Detention Home for a period of three months,
Due to this fact, he did not want to r eceive any charity or
committed to a home in this area. Hg also admitted while being
interviewed that he never did get along at home with his mother
and that he hag travelled all over the United States and hag been
in more than one Jall. That he also admitted that all the men at
the Cook Tent in the Ringling Bros. Circus hated him ang he did
not want to go back, He stated that the men in the cook tent
would kill him. It was furthep Tfound that the mother moved from
the address stated above to /68 Prairie Avenue, Providence,Rhode

Island. The record further shows that the mount of money advanced

in Hartford on 8=19-4];,

While in conversation with Mrs. Peterson, she stated that in
Searching the files that the aforementioned information was all that
she had relative to persons fram Portland, Worcester, and Providence,

and she also Informed us in this Interview that the records of the
Travelers Aida Soclety were STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL.

Raapectfully'submitted,

Pawl Lavin
Field Ceptain, Western District
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* Paul Beckwith ’

Det. Captain, Hartford Police
PL/eacl City of Hartford




